Horton Coastal Engineering Coastal & Water Consulting

HORTON COASTAL ENGINEERING PTY LTD 18 Reynolds Cres Beacon Hill NSW 2100 +61 (0)407 012 538 peter@hortoncoastal.com.au www.hortoncoastal.com.au ABN 31 612 198 731 ACN 612 198 731

Northern Beaches Council Attention: Daniel Milliken (submitted online at the NSW Planning Portal at https://www.planningportal.nsw.gov.au/)

18 November 2020

Section 4.55(1A) Modification Application - DA2018/1289 & Mod 2020/0439 - Construction of Coastal Protection Works at 1150-1168 Pittwater Road Collaroy

DA2018/1289 was approved by Northern Beaches Council on 10 May 2019, and Mod 2020/0439 was approved by Council on 7 October 2020. A modification to this consent is requested to extend the working hours for the project from 6:30am to 7:30pm, to enable a greater period of working at low tide. This is requested for all works, as no rock breaking and the like is proposed, just activities such as excavation of sand/boulders and piling completed by augering (and not hammering), which are not particularly noisy.

The owners most affected, the owners of the subject properties at 1150-1168 Pittwater Road Collaroy, have all agreed to these extended hours in the interest of faster progress of the works, due to the risk of the sites being more exposed to coastal erosion while the works are being undertaken.

It is also important to note that over the noise of the ocean and wind, construction noise is often almost undetectable adjacent to the beach.

Owner's consent for submission of modification and other applications for this project has been provided by all owners in a separate document¹.

Should you require any additional information or clarification, please do not hesitate to contact Peter Horton via mobile on 0407 012 538, or via email at peter@hortoncoastal.com.au.

Yours faithfully HORTON COASTAL ENGINEERING PTY LTD

Péter Horton Director and Principal Coastal Engineer

This document has been prepared by Horton Coastal Engineering Pty Ltd on behalf of and for the exclusive use of SWNA Pty Ltd (the client), and is subject to and issued in accordance with an agreement between the client and Horton Coastal Engineering Pty Ltd. Horton Coastal Engineering Pty Ltd accepts no liability or responsibility whatsoever for the report in respect of any use of or reliance upon it by any third party. Copying this report without the permission of the client or Horton Coastal Engineering Pty Ltd is not permitted.

¹ Note that for 1150, the common seal of the owner's corporation could not be applied due to working from home restrictions.